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MR. CHAIRMAN: 1 wish that there should be no nore questions on this but if you insist, I will allow,

HON, MEMBERS: No, Sir.
MR, CHAIRMAN: Next question,

STATEHOOD FOR HIMACHAL PRADESH,DELHI,
MANIPUR AND TRIPURA
*62. SHRI A.D. MANI:+
SHRI CHITTA BASU:

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA
REDDY:
SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS:

SHRI NIRANJAN VARMA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a]l the Members of Parfia-
ment from the Union Territories have adopted a resolution requesting the Unjon Government to confer the status of full statehood on Himachal Pradesh, Delhi, Manipur, Tripura without any further delay;

(b) if so, what is the reaction of Government to this demand; and

(c) what are the criteria for granting statehood to Unijon Territories ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (3) Government have seen a press report to this effect,

() and (c), A statement is 1aid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

So far as Himachal Pradesh is concerned, its financial position is being studied, The matter wes discussed with the Chijef Minister of Himachal Pradesh in November
1969, but further discussicn will be necessary befcre reaching any conclusions,

Demand for statehood for Manipur and Tripura can be considered when the financisl resovrces of these Unjon territories ¢re st ffi-
ciently devejoped to meet their ac¢ministie-
tive expenditure, At ruesent these Unicn territories 2re depending cn Central assist-

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri A, D. Manij, ance to a large extent even to meet their-non-pjan revenue expenditure,

Delhi was made a Unjon territory at the time of reorgonisation of States in 1956 and kept as a Centrally administered area because of its specia] position ¢s the Capital of the covntry, In September 1969 the 11-Member Committee of the Metropolitan Counci] nominated by the Chairman of this Conncil gave a report recommending that with a view to provide 2 uniform and powerful set up there should be a Legislative Accembly for Delhi £s a whole having full firrncia] and legicirtive powers in respect of #11 subjects including law and order like any other State in India,

SHRI A, D. MANI: I have seen the statement which hrs been laid on the Table of the House, It is extremely unsatisfactory because it dces not answer part (b) of the question, Jtonly says that these areas are not financially vieble. Mey I ack whether the Government would 2t least et 2 time-limit for these areas to attain statehood as was done by the UN, in the c7se of the Trust Territories where a ten-year time. limit was fixed ? Is the Government going to fix such a tim~-limit for the attainment of statehood by these Territories ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKIA:
For such gucstions a time-limit cannot be fixed, We can only fix criteria, Tf those criteria are fulfilled by the various Tetrritories, only then the questicn of granting stztehood would arise, As fer as Himachal Pradesh is concerned, the House knows that there was » debate here and the Government’s point of view was put forward thag if the Union Territory attains financial viability, we shall imrmediately t ke steps to grant Statehood to that Territory, On this assurance the Chief Minister of Himachal Pradesh w1s ¢rlled and we had detailed discussions with him with the paper prepared by the Planning Commissicn as the background material and the Government’s consideration of this particuler matter is going on very actively. As far as the. other Territories are concerned, .,

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: What
about Manipur?
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SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKIA:
As far as the other Territories are concerned like Manipur and Tripura, the question is that their non-plan gap is very wide. In the case of Manipur it is about Rs. 41 crores.

SHRI A. D, MANI: For every Territory it is like that.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
For Tripura it is Rs. 50 crores in the Fourth
Plan,

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: What is
the budgetary gap?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Will you allow me to continue?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the Minister
.answer.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
As far as this natter is conc:rned, we are going mainly by the financial viability because the funds of the Union Government are involved to a very large extent. We have examined this question very thoroughly and I have also stated the general policy of the Government that wec‘do not wish to keep any Union Territory as a Union Territory provided it can look after its own finance and meet its expenses, non-plan as well as plan expenditure and we are willing to consider this question actively, sympathetically and immediately provided those criteria are fulfilled. 'Therefore as far as the Government is concerned, there is no hesitation in the Government’s mind. We have laid down certain criteria and as soon as they are fulfilled, we shall take immediate action,

SHRI A. D. MANI: May I know whether Nagaland is financially viable? May I know whether the Mctropolitan Council of D:lhi has not recommended that D:thi should be made a State? When little Haryana can have statehood, why should the Government refuse to give statehood to Old D:lhi and the Delhi area?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
D:lhi is very different because it happens to be the capital of the nation. Obviously it cannot be put on par with other Union Territories. Haryana, as a State, is viable financially. There is no difficulty about viability, Nagaland was never a Union “Territory. There is no question of com-

[RAJYA SABHA]
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paring Nagaland with the Union Territories.
It is wrong to compare it with a Union
Territory.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: Again 1 want to emphasise the particular point raiscd by Mr. Mani. When Nagaland was created and when Meghalaya was created they were not as financially viable as the Government would require them. The question of creating a separate State was based more on

" political consideration in the case of Nagaland and Mcghalaya. In the case of Manipur particularly, may I say that considerations other than financial viability should be taken into consideration in the matter of granting statchood. Inthe case of Manipur, today a very massive movement has been launchad, spearheaded by alt the political partiecs. Am I to understand that unless sufficient political pressures are created by ths people of that State, the Government is not going to concede that demand? Will the Government consider it wise to concede the demand of the peoplec of Manipur because if the situation goes out of control in the Manipur area which is a sensitive region, it is not in the interests of the country’s integrity and security. Therefore may I know whether the Government would also changz the criteria with regard to granting of statehood to Manipur. It should not be limited to the consideration of financial viability but the other political considcration should also be taken into consideration.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
T would request Members not to make comparisons which are not applicable. I have said about Nagaland that it was not a Union Terntory., Meghalaya was not a Union Territory nor is it a State. It has not been created as a State, It is autonomous within the State of Assam. As far as Manipur is concerned, there is no question of political pressures. For instance about Himachal Pradesh there was no political pressure but when we found that it had a case, we agreed to examine it particularly after they had the financial viability,

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : The Manipur
Chief Minister came here. Was it a cultural troupe ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
The territory of Himachal Pradesh got certain additional territories from Punjab after the reorganisation. and the Himachal Pradesh Government also made very good efforts to mobilise their internal resources and got more and more revenue, and when it came to the point where that case can be examined, we have started examining it, and if we find that it is feasible to do so we shall grant them Statehood. We will also examine the case of Manipur sympathetically and we will also g0 to the extent that is possible for us to go to see if we can grant Manipur Statchood, because it is our basic policy to grant Statehood to them as soon as they fulfil the criteria that we have laid down. We are for the Statechood of any territory provided it can be done within the criteria that we have laid down.

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS: Sir, from the Minister’s reply it seems that he is applying different standards for converting Union territorics into States. In the case of D :lhi he says that it is most important bzcause the capital of India is locatz:d here inD:lbi. And even during the debate about Himachal Pradesh the Minister himself countered the argument that there is financial viability about that territory. So, in any application of standards, not only the standard that should be applied to Union

" territories should be taken into consideration but also the standard that has bzen applied in the reorganisation of States because, when the reorganisation of States
-came, financial viability was one of the considerations, not the sole consideration. So in this context may I point out to the Minister for consideration that the aspirations of Manipur people and Tripura people should be respected as early as possible, because it is a very strategic area and the situation demands an early solution?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Sir, we have applied the criteria that were laid down by the States Reorganisation Commission in 1956, and according to those
.criteria also we have fixed the other criteria which I mentioned. 1 concede that Manipur as well as Tripura have a case but, since they are not able to come up to the important criterion of financial viability, we have not been able to consider their case.
(Interruptions) It is not a political question at all. It is a question of their being able to run the Government within their own resources, and if they can present a reasonable
<case, then we are prepared to examine it but, as far as our examination goes up to date, there is no such case. )
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, 1 am very glad that for the first time perhaps a categorical statement has been made that
# is the intention of the Government to grant thom full Statehood. (Interruptions)
Now, S:r, the only argument that has been given is that the States would not be viable.
The hon. Minister said that they would not be in a position to meet the Plan and non-Plan expenditure. May I know, Sir, whether there is any State in India which is in a position to meet Plan and non-Plan expenditure ¢n its own? Well, there is not a single State in India today. Do I understand that Maharashtra or Madhya Pradesh is going to be converted into a Union territory on the ground that thcy are not in a position to meet the Plan and non-Plan expendiiure themselves? T should like to know from the hen. Minister whether it is not a fect that even as Union territories they are receiving financial aid vnder different heads from the Centre and that it is quite [casible to run them as full-fledged States with perhaps a hittle more additional financial assistance from the Central Government and why in that case the demand should not be made, I should like to know what is the bulg tary gap. It is no use trying to tell us about the Plan gap, the Plan requirements and Plan realisation. West Bengal is dcficit, Maharashtra is deficit, Madhya Pradesh is deficit, every State is Ceficit when it comes to developmental activities and Plan prej-cts.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now please put your question,

SHRI BHUEFESH GUPTA: My friend,
Mr. Bhandari, is asking me to put my question.

SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHANDARI:
No, I am enjoying the short supplementary.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please be bricf,
Mr. Bhupesh Gupta.

SHRI EBHUPESH GUPTA: Now, is the hon. Minister aware that if Manipur, for example, is not granted immediately Statehood, there may be serious political complications, bccause a seclion of the young people of Manipur are thinking in terms of taking to arms even because Government think theirs is not a reasonable demand?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
1 have stated that it is our basic policy and 1 agaiii repeat that we would not mind granting Statehood to Union territorics provided they are financially viable. Here 1 referred to-the gap between non-Plan expenditure and non-Plan rcsources. As far as Tripura is concerned, it would be to the extent of about Rs. 50-2 crores during the Fourth Plan period. For Manipur it would be about Rs. 41-2 crores; that would be the non-Plan expenditure gep for the Fourth Five-Year Plan pericd as far as Manipur is concerned. (Interruptions) No, Sir; it isnotso. Almost all the States of the Union are able to meet their non-Plan expenditure.
It is not a question of all States not being able to meet their non-Plan expenditure.
Almost every State can meet it, Therefore, Sir, here. .

SHRI BHUFESH GUPTA: Even now the overdraft is Rs. 123 crores.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKILA:
Almost all States are ablc to meet it. 1f we want to discharge our responsibility, with seriousness we will have to consider whether we have not to reduce the non-Plan expenditure gap and also encowage the Union territories to mobilise thewr interral resources to bring them forward, as Himachial Pradesh has done so very admirably, and when it happens, we shall dcfinitely do it; we will have no objection. But, as long as it is not done, it will create serious hindrances in the way of their attaining Statehood,
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*63. [Transferred to the 5th March, 1970.)
PROPERTY TAX ASSESSMENT OF DELHI CINEMAS

*64, SHRI M.V. BHADRAM: Will the

Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Bureau of Investigation has been requested by the D:lhi

